1	State of Arkansas				
2	81st General Assembly	A Bill		ACT 972 OF 1997	
3	Regular Session, 1997		HOUSE BILL	2102	
4					
5	By: Representatives French, Magnus, Jeffres	ss, Broadway and Allison			
6					
7					
8	For An Act To Be Entitled				
9	"AN ACT TO PERMIT A PAYOR TO WITHHOLD ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS				
10	FROM EACH PAYCHECK FOR COURT-ORDERED WITHHOLDINGS; AND FOR				
11	OTHER PURPOSES."				
12					
13		Subtitle			
14	"AN ACT TO PERMIT A PAYOR TO WITHHOLD				
15	ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS FROM EACH PAYCHECK				
16	FOR COURT-ORDERED WITHHOLDINGS; AND FOR				
17	OTHER PURPOSES."				
18					
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:				
20					
21	SECTION 1. (a) A payor may withhold up to two dollars and fifty cents				
22	(\$2.50) per pay period in addition to any court-ordered income withholding				
23	amount for the administrative cost incurred in each withholding.				
24	(b) The income withholding provisions of this act shall not apply to				
	unemployment compensation benefits except to the extent allowed pursuant to				
26	the procedures set forth in 88 11-10-109 and 11-10-110.				
27	(c) The income withholding provisions of this act shall not apply to				
28	workers compensation benefits except to the extent allowed pursuant to the				
29	procedures set forth in 8	11-9-110.			
30			_		
31	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature				
32	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code				
33		incorporate the same in the Code.			
34					
35	SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to				
36	any person or circumstance	e is held invalid, such invalidity	shall not affe	ect	

```
1 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
 2 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
 3 act are declared to be severable.
 5
         SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
 6 hereby repealed.
 8
                                  APPROVED:3-31-97
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
```